chairmen have made their recommendations thereon. The recommendations are advisory only. Failure or refusal to make a recommendation promptly is deemed a negative recommendation.

Sec. 18. METHODS OF ACQUISITION.

Where money has been appropriated by this act to the commissioner of administration to acquire lands or sites for public buildings or real estate, acquisition may be by gift, purchase, or condemnation proceedings. Condemnation proceedings shall be pursuant to chapter 117.

Sec. 19. CANCELLATION.

For each appropriation made in this act, each project shall have completed the designer selection board process within 60 days, and shall be obligated by award of contract within 26 weeks. Those projects not meeting each of these requirements shall be abandoned and the appropriation shall immediately lapse and be cancelled to the state bond fund. If an extenuating condition arises, the governor may authorize the continuation of a project beyond the deadline only after consulting with the chairmen of the house appropriations and senate finance committees for their recommendation. The deadlines established shall be determined from the date of final enactment.

Sec. 20. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved February 27, 1981

CHAPTER 5 - S.F.No. 102

An act relating to towns; providing for certain notice requirements; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 365.12.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 365.12, is amended to read:

365.12 PLACES FOR POSTING LEGAL NOTICES.

The voters at each annual town meeting shall designate three one or more places in the town as public places at which the legal notice notices shall be posted, and provide facilities for posting notices at such places; provided, that in any town in which there is located within the geographical limits a city, one or more such notices may be posted in such city. The voters may waive the posted notice requirements of any law but shall then instead provide for

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

notice to be published once each week for two successive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation in the town.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 11, 1981

CHAPTER 6 - S.F.No. 92

An act relating to crimes; prescribing penalties for the possession of controlled substances on school premises; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 152.15, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 152.15, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 4a. Any person 18 years of age or over who violates section 152.09, subdivision 1, clause (2), by possessing on school premises a controlled substance listed on Schedules I or II which is a narcotic drug is punishable by a fine of up to twice that authorized by section 152.15, subdivision 2, clause (1), by a term of imprisonment of up to twice that authorized by section 152.15, subdivision 2, clause (1), or both. Any person 18 years of age or over who violates section 152.09, subdivision 1, clause (2), by possessing on school premises any other controlled substance listed on Schedules I, II, III, IV or V, except a small amount of marijuana, is punishable by a fine of up to twice that authorized by section 152.15, subdivision 2, clauses (2), (3), or (4), by a term of imprisonment up to twice that authorized by section 152.15, subdivision 2, clauses (2), (3), or (4), or both.

For the purposes of this subdivision, "school premises" means any property owned, leased or controlled by a school district or an organization operating a nonpublic school, as defined in section 123.932, subdivision 3, where an elementary, middle, secondary school, secondary vocational center or other school providing educational services in grade one through grade 12 is located, or used for educational purposes, or where extra-curricular or co-curricular activities are regularly provided.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective August 1, 1981 and applies to all crimes committed on or after that date.

Approved March 20, 1981

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.